

Date:

Before:	Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart
---------	------------------------------------

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KAZAZI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for the Applicant: Sètondji Roland Adjovi, Etudes Vihodé

Counsel for the Respondent: AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. The Applicant filed an application on 26 November 2021 to contest the decision by the Under-Secretary-General for Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance to impose on him, *inter alia*, the disciplinary measure of separation from service with compensation in lieu of notice and without termination indemnity, in accordance with staff rule 10.2(a)(viii).

2. The Tribunal notes that the application is 38 pages long in contravention of paragraph 6 of the Tribunal's Practice Direction No. 4 (Filing of Applications and Replies), which states that: "The application should not exceed 10 pages, in font Times New Roman, font size 12, line spacing of 1.5 lines." The same page limitation applies to replies pursuant to para. 19 of Practice Direction No. 4. The reason for the page limitation is to ensure that parties keep their submissions succinct which in turn enables the Tribunal to expeditiously dispose of cases.

ORDERS

3. No later than 5.00 p.m. (Nairobi time) on 6 December 2021, the Applicant shall submit an application that is limited to 10 pages. The 10 pages do not include the cover, personal and legal representation details and signature pages.

4. The Registry will serve the application on the Respondent once the Tribunal is satisfied that the Applicant has complied with Practice Direction No. 4.

(Signed) Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart Dated this 29th day of November 2021 Entered in the Register on this 29th day of November 2021

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi